At reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial assets /(liabilities) were:

 Group Parent

 2020 2019 2020 2019
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Carrying amount
Fixed rate instruments
Fixed rate bond (75,000) (125,000) - -
Lease liabilities (25,402) - (130) -
Term Deposit – Other financial assets - 25,000 - 25,000

Total (100,402) (100,000) (130) 25,000

Variable rate instruments
Commercial papers (184,000) (220,000) - -
Standby revolving cash advance facility (229,000) (99,000) - -
Interest rate derivatives (29,359) (21,767) - -
Westpac borrowings (15,106) (28,102) (15,106) (28,102)
Bay of Plenty Regional Council Borrowings (49,600) (50,000) (49,600) (50,000)
Multi option facility - (2,000) - -
Cash balances 72,330 66,987 30,022 15,337

Total  (434,735) (353,882) (34,684) (62,765)

Sensitivity analysis
If, at reporting date, bank interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower, with all other variables held constant,
the result would increase/(decrease) post tax profit or loss and the hedging reserve by the amounts shown below. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019.

 Profit
or Loss

Cash Flow
Hedge Reserve

 100 bp
Increase

100 bp
Decrease

100 bp
Increase

100 bp
Decrease

 $000 $000 $000 $000
Group 2020
Variable rate instruments (2,927) 2,968 - -
Interest rate derivatives 1,477 (1,477) 7,886 (8,360)

Total  (1,450) 1,491 7,886 (8,360)

Group 2019
Variable rate instruments (2,389) 2,419 - -
Interest rate derivatives 1,135 (1,135) 7,337 (7,774)

Total  (1,254) 1,284 7,337 (7,774)

Parent 2020
Variable rate instruments (347) 347 - -
Parent 2019
Variable rate instruments (628) 628 - -

Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries  | Annual Report 2020  |  76

20 Financial Instruments (continued)

At reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial assets /(liabilities) were:

 Group Parent

 2020 2019 2020 2019
 $000 $000 $000 $000

Carrying amount
Fixed rate instruments
Fixed rate bond (75,000) (125,000) - -
Lease liabilities (25,402) - (130) -
Term Deposit – Other financial assets - 25,000 - 25,000

Total (100,402) (100,000) (130) 25,000

Variable rate instruments
Commercial papers (184,000) (220,000) - -
Standby revolving cash advance facility (229,000) (99,000) - -
Interest rate derivatives (29,359) (21,767) - -
Westpac borrowings (15,106) (28,102) (15,106) (28,102)
Bay of Plenty Regional Council Borrowings (49,600) (50,000) (49,600) (50,000)
Multi option facility - (2,000) - -
Cash balances 72,330 66,987 30,022 15,337

Total  (434,735) (353,882) (34,684) (62,765)

Sensitivity analysis
If, at reporting date, bank interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower, with all other variables held constant,
the result would increase/(decrease) post tax profit or loss and the hedging reserve by the amounts shown below. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019.

 Profit
or Loss

Cash Flow
Hedge Reserve

 100 bp
Increase

100 bp
Decrease

100 bp
Increase

100 bp
Decrease

 $000 $000 $000 $000
Group 2020
Variable rate instruments (2,927) 2,968 - -
Interest rate derivatives 1,477 (1,477) 7,886 (8,360)

Total  (1,450) 1,491 7,886 (8,360)

Group 2019
Variable rate instruments (2,389) 2,419 - -
Interest rate derivatives 1,135 (1,135) 7,337 (7,774)

Total  (1,254) 1,284 7,337 (7,774)

Parent 2020
Variable rate instruments (347) 347 - -
Parent 2019
Variable rate instruments (628) 628 - -

Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries  | Annual Report 2020  |  77

20 Financial Instruments (continued)

(ii) Currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk arising from the variability of the NZD currency values of the Group’s assets, liabilities
and operating cash flows, caused by changes to foreign exchange rates. The Group held the following foreign equities
and cash balances at balance date:

  Group Parent

  2020  2019 2020 2019
  $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash – AUD 3,586 6,704 - 1,025

Cash – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD 5,197 8,182 - -

Equities – AUD 29,465 27,404 - 4,184

Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 50,909 45,561 - -

 89,157 87,851 - 5,209

Sensitivity analysis
If at reporting date, a 10% strengthening/weakening of the above currencies against the New Zealand dollar occurred
with all other variables held constant, it would increase/(decrease) post tax profit or loss and the cash flow hedges
reserve by the amounts shown below. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019.

 Profit
or Loss Reserves

10%
Increase

$000

10%
Decrease

$000

10%
Increase

$000

10%
Decrease

$000
Group

Cash – AUD 359 (359) - -

Cash – USD, EUR, GBP 520 (520) - -

Equities – AUD  2,947 (2,947) - -

Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 5,091 (5,091) - -

30 June 2020 8,917 (8,917) - -

Cash – AUD 670 (670) - -

Cash – USD, EUR, GBP 818 (818) - -

Equities – AUD  2,740 (2,740) - -

Equities – USD, EUR, GBP 4,556 (4,556) - -

30 June 2019 8,784 (8,784) - -

Parent

Cash – AUD - - - -

Equities – AUD  - - - -

30 June 2020 - - - -

Cash – AUD 103 (103) - -

Equities – AUD  418 (418) - -

30 June 2019 521 (521) - -

Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries  | Annual Report 2020  |  78

20 Financial Instruments (continued)

 (iii)  Other price risk
Quayside Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments classified as fair value through profit
or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group’s Statement of Investment Policy
Objectives. The Group’s investments are in both listed and unlisted equities and managed funds. Equities by nature
are subject to volatility. The Group holds equities in a number of markets. The Group held the following equities at
balance date:

 Group Parent

 2020  2019 2020 2019
 $000 $000 $000 $000
Unlisted private equity and managed funds 20,094 7,658 20,094 7,658
Listed Equities - NZD 101,683 97,897 - 7,623
Listed Equities - AUD 29,465 27,404 - 4,184
Listed Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 50,909 45,561 - -

 202,151 178,520 20,094 19,465

Sensitivity analysis
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases in the equity prices on the Group’s pre-tax profit for
the year – all movements in equity prices are reflected through profit or loss. The analysis is based on the assumption
that the equity prices had increased/decreased by 10% with all other variables held constant and all the Group’s equity
instruments moved according to the historical correlation with the index.

 Group Parent

10%
Increase

10%
Decrease

10%
Increase

10%
Decrease

 $000 $000 $000 $000
Unlisted private equity and managed funds 2,009 (2,009) 2,009 (2,009)

Equities – NZD 10,168 (10,168) - -
Equities – AUD 2,947 (2,947) - -
Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 5,091 (5,091) - -
Private Equity (unlisted) and

30 June 2020 20,215 (20,215) - -

Unlisted private equity and managed funds 766 (766) 766 (766)
Equities – NZD 9,790 (9,790) 762 (762)
Equities – AUD 2,740 (2,740) 418 (418)
Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 4,556 (4,556) - -

30 June 2019 17,852 (17,852) 1,946 (1,946)

The Group is also exposed to other price risk arising from the variability of kiwifruit prices which impact on the valuation
of the Group’s income and receivables. The Parent has no exposure to this price risk. The Group’s Kiwifruit income
and related receivable at year-end are based on forecast revenue per tray, made at the beginning of the season.

Sensitivity analysis
At 30 June 2020, if the forecast revenue per tray had been 10% higher/lower with all other variables held constant,
the Group’s post tax profit for the year would increase/decrease by $400,356 (2019: $367,887).

Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries

[…]

Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group’s Statement of Investment Policy
Objectives. The Group’s investments are in both listed and unlisted equities and managed funds. Equities by nature
are subject to volatility. The Group holds equities in a number of markets. The Group held the following equities at
balance date:

 Group Parent

 2020  2019 2020 2019
 $000 $000 $000 $000
Unlisted private equity and managed funds 20,094 7,658 20,094 7,658
Listed Equities - NZD 101,683 97,897 - 7,623
Listed Equities - AUD 29,465 27,404 - 4,184
Listed Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 50,909 45,561 - -

 202,151 178,520 20,094 19,465

Sensitivity analysis
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases in the equity prices on the Group’s pre-tax profit for
the year – all movements in equity prices are reflected through profit or loss. The analysis is based on the assumption
that the equity prices had increased/decreased by 10% with all other variables held constant and all the Group’s equity
instruments moved according to the historical correlation with the index.

 Group Parent

10%
Increase

10%
Decrease

10%
Increase

10%
Decrease

 $000 $000 $000 $000
Unlisted private equity and managed funds 2,009 (2,009) 2,009 (2,009)

Equities – NZD 10,168 (10,168) - -
Equities – AUD 2,947 (2,947) - -
Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 5,091 (5,091) - -
Private Equity (unlisted) and

30 June 2020 20,215 (20,215) - -

Unlisted private equity and managed funds 766 (766) 766 (766)
Equities – NZD 9,790 (9,790) 762 (762)
Equities – AUD 2,740 (2,740) 418 (418)
Equities – USD, EUR, GBP, CAD, SGD 4,556 (4,556) - -

30 June 2019 17,852 (17,852) 1,946 (1,946)

The Group is also exposed to other price risk arising from the variability of kiwifruit prices which impact on the valuation
of the Group’s income and receivables. The Parent has no exposure to this price risk. The Group’s Kiwifruit income
and related receivable at year-end are based on forecast revenue per tray, made at the beginning of the season.

Sensitivity analysis
At 30 June 2020, if the forecast revenue per tray had been 10% higher/lower with all other variables held constant,
the Group’s post tax profit for the year would increase/decrease by $400,356 (2019: $367,887).

Quayside Holdings Limited and Subsidiaries